

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 67 MAP 2017

Delaware County, Pennsylvania, Recorder of Deeds, By and Through Thomas J. Judge, Sr., in his official capacity as the Recorder of Deeds of Delaware County, Pennsylvania; Frederick C. Sheeler, in his official capacity as Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Berks, Pennsylvania; The Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Berks, Pennsylvania; The County of Berks, Pennsylvania; Joseph J. Szafran, in his official capacity as Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Bucks, Pennsylvania; The Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Bucks, Pennsylvania; The County of Bucks, Pennsylvania; Richard T. Loughery, in his official capacity as Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Chester, Pennsylvania; The Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Chester, Pennsylvania; and the County of Chester, Pennsylvania,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERSCORP, Inc., n/k/a MERSCORP Holdings, Inc.; Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.; Bank of America, N.A.; CitiMortgage, Inc.; Citibank, N.A.; Credit Suisse Financial Corporation; Everhome Mortgage Company; JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.; State Farm Bank F.S.B.; Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.; Sovereign Bank; HSBC Bank USA, N.A.; HSBC Finance Corporation; Gateway Funding Diversified Mortgage Services, L.P. n/k/a Finance of America Mortgage LLC; Customers Bancorp, Inc.; Customers Bank; The Bank of New York Mellon; The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.; Deutsche Bank National Trust Company; Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas; Santander Bank, N.A. f/k/a Sovereign Bank, N.A.; and Trident Mortgage Company, L.P.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY PENNSYLVANIA LEGAL AID NETWORK,
LEGAL AID OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, MIDPENN LEGAL
SERVICES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER and THE CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING SERVICE OF DELAWARE VALLEY d/b/a CLARIFI**

Benjamin D. Geffen
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215-627-7100
Fax: 215-627-3183
bgeffen@pubintlaw.org

Irv Ackelsberg
LANGER, GROGAN & DIVER, PC
1717 Arch Street, Suite 4130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215-320-5660
Fax: 215-320-5703
iackelsberg@langergrogan.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: December 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

II. ARGUMENT 8

A. The Fiction of MERS as a Kind of Universal “Mortgagee” that Owns
the Mortgage but Not the Debt Underlying the Mortgage Is Incompatible
with Pennsylvania Law and with the Language in the Typical Pennsylvania
Mortgage Instrument 9

B. There Are Numerous Public Policy Reasons Why This Court Should
Disapprove MERS’s Undermining of the Recording Requirement for
Assignments of Mortgages 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>Best Fertilizers of Ariz., Inc. v. Burns</i> , 571 P.2d 675 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977).....	10
<i>Bozzi v. Greater Del. Valley Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 389 A.2d 122 (Pa. Super. 1978)	11
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D. Mass. 2011).....	19
<i>Dilibero v. MERS</i> , 108 A.3d 1013 (R.I. 2015).....	12
<i>Herr v. Bard</i> , 50 A.2d 280 (Pa. 1947).....	11
<i>Hoy v. Angelone</i> , 720 A.2d 745 (Pa. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Carrsow-Franklin</i> , 524 B.R. 33 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>In re MERSCORP, Inc.</i> , Joint Docket No. 2011-044 (Apr. 13, 2011).....	21
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , No. BK-S-07-16226, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 876 (Bankr. D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2009)	20
<i>In re Schwartz</i> , 366 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)	15
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 396 B.R. 511 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008)	21
<i>Johnson v. Melnikoff</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 234, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5353 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	15
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Murray</i> , 63 A.3d 1258 (Pa. Super. 2013)	17
<i>Kane v. Girard Tr. Co.</i> , 40 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1945).....	11
<i>Landmark Nat’l Bank v. Kesler</i> , 216 P.3d 158 (Kan. 2009).....	15

<i>MERS v. Ditto</i> , 488 S.W.3d 265 (Tenn. 2015)	15
<i>MERS v. Saunders</i> , 2 A.3d 289 (Me. 2010)	13
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. MERSCORP Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Nat’l Live Stock Bank of Chi. v. First Nat’l Bank of Geneseo</i> , 203 U.S. 296 (1906)	10
<i>Pines v. Farrell</i> , 848 A.2d 94 (Pa. 2004).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Reyes</i> , 867 N.Y.S.2d 21, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3509 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1641 (Truth in Lending Act).....	16
33 P.S. § 1 (Pennsylvania Statute of Frauds).....	11
72 P.S. § 1795.1-E	22
42 Pa.C.S. § 3733	22
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 4901 <i>et seq.</i> (Access to Justice Act)	2, 4, 5, 21, 22

REGULATIONS

204 Pa. Code § 29.351	22
-----------------------------	----

RULES

Pa.R.C.P. 1147	18
----------------------	----

TREATISES

Irv Ackelsberg, RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE: PENNSYLVANIA LAW AND PRACTICE, (Bisel Co., 2d ed. 2014).....	18
Ronald M. Friedman, LADNER PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE LAW (5th ed. 2006).....	11, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Martin, <i>Automated Debt-Collection Lawsuits Engulf Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2010, at B1	19
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic Registration System’s Land Title Theory</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111 (2011).....	19, 20
Elizabeth Renuart, <i>Uneasy Intersections: The Right to Foreclose and the U.C.C.</i> , 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1205 (2013)	10
Alan M. White, <i>Losing the Paper—Mortgage Assignments, Note Transfers and Consumer Protection</i> , 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 468, 486 & n.90 (2012).....	20
Dustin A. Zacks, <i>Standing in Our Own Sunshine: Reconsidering Standing, Transparency, and Accuracy in Foreclosures</i> , 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 551 (2011).....	20
